Intangible assets relate to a brand name that is capitalised on the basis of the costs of acquisition. It is accounted for
using the cost model whereby cost is amortised on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life (five years), as this
asset is considered finite. Residual value and useful life are reviewed at each reporting date. In addition, it is subject
to impairment testing. Amortisation has been included within depreciation and amortisation.

When an intangible asset is disposed of, the gain or loss on disposal is determined as the difference between the
proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, and is recognised in profit or loss within “Other Income” or “Other
Expenses”.

2.	 ADOPTION OF NEW AND AMENDED IFRS (continued)

2.1	 New and amended Standards that are effective for the current year (continued))

On the date of initial application, 01 July 2018, the financial instruments of the Company were reclassified as follows:

	 Measurement category	 Carrying amount
		  	 Closing balance		  Opening balance
	 Original	 Adoption of	 at 30 June 2018	 Adoption	 at 01 July 2018
	 IAS 39	  (IFRS 9)	 (IAS 39)	 of IFRS 9	 (IFRS 9)
	 category	 category	 Rs	 Rs	 Rs
Financial assets
Current
Trade and other receivables*	 Amortised cost	 Amortised cost	 481,475,781	 -	 481,475,781
Cash and cash equivalents	 Amortised cost	 Amortised cost	 13,736,264	 -	 13,736,264

			   495,212,045	 -	 495,212,045

	 Measurement category	 Carrying amount
		  	 Closing balance		  Opening balance
	 Original	 Adoption of	 at 30 June 2018	 Adoption	 at 01 July 2018
	 IAS 39	  (IFRS 9)	 (IAS 39)	 of IFRS 9	 (IFRS 9)
	 category	 category	 Rs	 Rs	 Rs
Financial assets
Non-current
Borrowings	 Amortised cost	 Amortised cost	 35,430,874	 -	 35,430,874

Current
Trade and other payables	 Amortised cost	 Amortised cost	 195,469,930	 -	 195,469,930
Borrowings	 Amortised cost	 Amortised cost	 619,424,097	 -	 619,424,097

			   850,324,901	 -	 850,324,901

*Trade and other receivables considered as financial assets exclude prepayments, advance payments to suppliers and
VAT receivable.

The Company’s accounting policy on financial instruments is detailed in Note 3.11 to these financial statements.

2.2	 Standards, amendments to existing standards and interpretations that are not yet effective and have not been
adopted early by the Company

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, several new, but not yet effective, standards, amendments
to existing standards and interpretations have been published by the IASB. None of these standards, amendments